
Appeal No. 23-CF-514



Clerk of the Court
Received 08/05/2024 04:28 PM
Filed 08/05/2024 04:28 PM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

TYREE BENSON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

SAMIA FAM

* ALICE WANG

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
633 Third Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 628-1200
awang@pdsdc.org

* Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Legal Framework.....	3
II. The Challenged Statutes Must Be Reassessed Under <i>Bruen</i>	5
III. The D.C. Firearm Registration and Licensing Scheme Fails the <i>Bruen</i> Test.....	9
A. The Challenged Scheme Regulates Arms-Bearing Conduct.	9
B. The Challenged Scheme Lacks Historical Precedent.	12
IV. The PLCFD Statute Fails the <i>Bruen</i> Test.....	17
A. The PLCFD Statute Regulates Arms-Bearing Conduct.....	17
B. The PLCFD Statute Lacks Historical Precedent.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Att'y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 979 A.2d 630 (D.C. 2009)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	18, 21, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dubose v. United States</i> , 213 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2019).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	20
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	17, 23
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Fallen v. United States</i> , 290 A.3d 486 (D.C. 2023).....	6, 7
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	17, 23
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	17, 18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 16, 22
<i>Herrington v. United States</i> , 6 A.3d 1237 (D.C. 2010).....	18
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	19
<i>Lowery v. United States</i> , 3 A.3d 1169 (D.C. 2010).....	7
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 290 A.2d 573 (D.C. 1972)	4
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	10
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	3, 10
U.S. Const. amend. IV	10
<u>Statutes & Regulations</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i)	14
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a).....	2, 9
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03	9, 15
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(a)(3)	2, 9
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(b).....	2, 17
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(c).....	17
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)(1)	2, 9
D.C. Code § 22-4506(a).....	15
24 D.C.M.R. §§ 2307–2338.....	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Facilitate</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	19
John Berrigan et al., <i>The Number & Type of Private Firearms in the United States</i> , 704 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.</i> 70 (Nov. 2022).....	19
William English, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> (May 13, 2022)	22
Gun Genius, <i>Top 10 Handguns of 2023</i>	20

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015).....19

Matthew Larosiere, *Losing Count: The Empty Case for “High-Capacity” Magazine Restrictions*, Legal Policy Bulletin, July 17, 201819
